14

   DILUTION

   The net tangible book value of the Company at March 31, 1996 was $3,656,752
or $0.57 per share of Common Stock. Without taking into account any changes
after March 31, 1996, other than to give effect to the issuance of the 1,500,000
shares by the Company to the public in this offering, the issuance of 110,000
shares to the Company's secondary placement agent in this offering, the issuance
of 15,580 shares to a Selling Shareholder in April 1996 and the issuance of
50,000 shares to a Selling Shareholder upon exercise of the vested portion of
its warrant to purchase 150,000 shares and estimated offering expenses of
$245,000 and underwriting discounts of $120,000, the pro forma net tangible book
value of the Company was $10,066,752 or $1.25 per share of Common Stock,
representing an immediate dilution of $3.15 per share to investors who purchase
Common Stock from the Company in this offering and an immediate increase of
$0.68 per share to existing shareholders. "Net tangible book value" is the book
value of the Company's tangible assets minus the Company's liabilities.

   The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per
Share to investors in the offering:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   <S>   <C>
   Assumed public offering price.....   $4.40
   Net tangible book value per share
   at March 31, 1996(1).....   $0.57
   Increase attributable to sales of
   shares to new investors(2).....   0.68
   Pro forma net tangible book value
   per share after offering(2).....   1.25
   -----
   Dilution per Share to new investors.....   $3.15
   =====
</TABLE>

- ---------------------

(1)  "Net tangible book value per share" represents the amount of total tangible
   assets less total liabilities divided by the number of outstanding shares
   of Common Stock.

(2)  Includes the issuance of 15,580 shares of stock to John A. Wundrock and
   assumes the issuance of 50,000 shares to C.C.R.I. Corporation upon exercise
   of the currently vested portion of its warrant at the exercise price of
   $3.50 per share. See "Principal and Selling Shareholders" and "Plan of
   Distribution."

   The following table sets forth as of March 31, 1996, the number of shares
of Common Stock purchased from the Company, the total consideration paid and the
average price per share of Common Stock paid by existing shareholders and new
investors purchasing shares of Common Stock in this offering, at the offering
price of $4.40 per share for the 1,500,000 shares, $3.50 per share for the
50,000 shares to be received upon exercise of the vested portion of the warrant
and $0 for the 15,580 shares and 110,000 shares.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration
   ----------------   -------------------   Average Price
   Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Per Share
   ------   -------   ------   -------   ---------
   <S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
   Existing shareholders   6,392,732   79%   $29,475,630   81%   $4.61
   New investors   1,675,580   21%   6,775,000   19%   $4.04
   ---------   ---   -----------   ---
   TOTAL   8,068,312   100%   $36,250,630   100%
   =========   ===   ===========   ===
</TABLE>

   15

   The foregoing discussion and tables assume no exercise of any outstanding
stock options, warrants (other than the vested portion of the warrant held by
the Selling Shareholder) or restricted stock grants. The discussion and tables
also do not reflect the exercise of the warrant to be issued to the primary
placement agent in this offering. See "Plan of Distribution." As of the date of
this Prospectus, options and warrants (other than the vested portion of the